

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, CO 80203  (720) 625-5150</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 21, 2023 5:17 PM</p>																
<p>Certiorari to Colorado Court of Appeals  Court of Appeals Case No. 2022 CA 1583</p>																	
<p>Appeal from Arapahoe County District  Court Honorable Peter Frederick  Michaelson, Judge  Case No. 2022 CV 30137</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>																
<p><b>Petitioners:</b>  AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS and DAVID  JAMES O'NEILL</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b>  ANGELICA SAUPE and BRIAN SAUPE</p>	<p>Case No. 2022SC824</p>																
<p><i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae Members of the Colorado General Assembly:</i></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>Sommer D. Luther, #35053</td> <td>Vladimir A. Ryazanov, #52669</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Benjamin Gillig, #56144</td> <td>DiPaolo Walker, LLC</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Wagstaff Law Firm</td> <td>218 E Valley Rd</td> </tr> <tr> <td>940 Lincoln Street</td> <td>Suite 104-PMB 337</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Denver, CO 80203</td> <td>Carbondale, CO 81623</td> </tr> <tr> <td>303-376-6360</td> <td>970-279-3859</td> </tr> <tr> <td>sluther@wagstafflawfirm.com</td> <td>vlad@dipaolowalker.law</td> </tr> <tr> <td>bgillig@wagstafflawfirm.com</td> <td></td> </tr> </table>		Sommer D. Luther, #35053	Vladimir A. Ryazanov, #52669	Benjamin Gillig, #56144	DiPaolo Walker, LLC	Wagstaff Law Firm	218 E Valley Rd	940 Lincoln Street	Suite 104-PMB 337	Denver, CO 80203	Carbondale, CO 81623	303-376-6360	970-279-3859	sluther@wagstafflawfirm.com	vlad@dipaolowalker.law	bgillig@wagstafflawfirm.com	
Sommer D. Luther, #35053	Vladimir A. Ryazanov, #52669																
Benjamin Gillig, #56144	DiPaolo Walker, LLC																
Wagstaff Law Firm	218 E Valley Rd																
940 Lincoln Street	Suite 104-PMB 337																
Denver, CO 80203	Carbondale, CO 81623																
303-376-6360	970-279-3859																
sluther@wagstafflawfirm.com	vlad@dipaolowalker.law																
bgillig@wagstafflawfirm.com																	
<p><b>AMICUS BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE COLORADO  GENERAL ASSEMBLY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS ANGELICA  SAUPE AND BRIAN SAUPE</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Retrospectivity Clause Was Added to the Constitution as a Bulwark Against Corruption of the Legislative Process .....	5
II. The Act is Tailored to Serve Legitimate Government Interests at the Core of the General Assembly’s Police Powers .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re A.T.M.</i> , 250 P.3d 703 (Colo. App. 2010).....	14
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748 (Colo. 2000).....	10
<i>Denver and Rio Grande v. Denver</i> , 673 P.2d 354 (Colo. 1983).....	14
<i>In re Dewitt</i> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 174 Colo. 97, 482 P.2d 968 (Colo. 1971) .....	8
<i>Flournoy v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 174 Colo. 110, 482 P.2d 966 (Colo. 1971).....	9
<i>Harris v. The Ark</i> , 810 P.2d 226 (Colo. 1991).....	17
<i>Love v. Bell</i> , 465 P.2d 118 (Colo. 1970).....	16
<i>May v. Town of Mountain Village</i> , 969 P.2d 790 (Colo. App. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Proffitt v. State</i> , 174 Colo. 113, 482 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1971).....	9
<i>Regional Transportation District v. Jackson</i> , 805 P.2d 1190 (Colo. App. 1991).....	10

<i>Shootman v. Department of Trans.</i> , 926 P.2d 1200 (Colo. 1996) .....	14
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Stud. for Conc. v. the Regents of the Univ.</i> , 280 P.3d 18 (Colo. App. 2010).....	17, 18, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. § 13-20-1203(2).....	3, 18, 20
C.R.S. § 18-3-405 .....	9
C.R.S. § 24-10-106 .....	9, 18, 19
C.R.S. § 40-3-401(d) .....	8
An Act Concerning Criminal Jurisprudence, section 44.....	8
An Act Concerning Fugitives from Justice, section 8 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2021 73rd Sess. (Colo. June 3, 2021) (Statement of Representative Mike Weissman) .....	15
Colo. Const. art. II § 11 .....	5
Legislative Declaration to Child Sexual Abuse Accountability Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Richard B. Collins & Dale A. Oesterle, <i>The Colorado State Constitution (Oxford Commentaries on the State Constitutions of the U.S.)</i> (2d ed.) (2020).....	5, 6
